ORDINANCE NO. 131-21

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 31.01 OF THE SALARIES AND BENEFITS CODE OF THE CITY OF MEDINA, OHIO RELATIVE TO THE SCHEDULE OF PAY FOR THE POSITIONS OF MAYOR AND FINANCE DIRECTOR, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS: Section 31.01 of the Salaries and Benefits Code of the City of Medina, Ohio relative to the Schedule of Pay for Elected Officials presently reads as follows pertaining to the Mayor and Finance Director:

| Director of Finance* | \$86,699.86 (Annual - 2018) Payable Bi-v | |
|---------------------------|--|-------------------|
| | \$88,433.80 (Annual - 2019) | Payable Bi-weekly |
| | \$90,202.58 (Annual - 2020) | Payable Bi-weekly |
| | \$92,006.55 (Annual - 2021) | Payable Bi-weekly |
| (Ord. 42-00, 171-05, 99-1 | 7) | |
| Mayor* | \$81,599.96 (Annual - 2018) | Payable Bi-weekly |
| | \$83,231.98 (Annual - 2019) | Payable Bi-weekly |
| | \$84,896.50 (Annual - 2020) | Payable Bi-weekly |
| | \$86,594.40 (Annual - 2021) | Payable Bi-weekly |
| (Ord. 43-00, 170-05, 171- | 07, 109-13, 99-17) | |

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDINA, OHIO:

SEC. 1: That Section 31.01 of the Salaries and Benefits Code of the City of Medina, Ohio shall be amended in part as follows relative to the Schedule of Pay for Elected Officials pertaining to the Mayor and Finance Director:

SECTION 31.01 SCHEDULE OF PAY FOR ELECTED OFFICIALS

| Director of Finance (Ord. 42-00, 171-05, 99-17) | \$93,156.00 (Annual – 2022) \$94,321.00 (Annual – 2023) \$95,500.00 (Annual – 2024) \$96,694.00 (Annual – 2025) | Payable Bi-weekly Payable Bi-weekly Payable Bi-weekly Payable Bi-weekly |
|---|--|--|
| Mayor | \$88,759.32 (Annual - 2022) \$90,978.16 (Annual - 2023) \$93,252.64 (Annual - 2024) \$95,584.06 (Annual - 2025) | Payable Bi-weekly Payable Bi-weekly Payable Bi-weekly Payable Bi-weekly |

(Ord. 43-00, 170-05, 171-07, 109-13, 99-17, **131-21**)

SEC. 2: That in accordance with Article III, Section 12 of the Charter of the City of

Medina, Ohio, the above referenced increases shall take effect for those officials taking office January 1, 2022.

- SEC. 3: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with the law.
- SEC. 4: That this Ordinance shall be considered an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and for the further reason as these salaries must be in place before the filing deadline date for the November, 2021 election; wherefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and signature by the Mayor.

| PASSED: | July 20, 2021 | SIGNED: | John M. Coyne, III |
|----------------|-------------------------------------|-----------|----------------------|
| | | | President of Council |
| ATTEST: | Teresa Knox Acting Clerk of Council | APPROVED: | July 27, 2021 |
| | | SIGNED: | Dennis Hanwell |
| | | | Mavor |